No. 20-55445

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WENDY GISH, *et al.*, Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, In his official capacity as Governor of California, *et al.*, Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California The Honorable Jesus G. Bernal District Court Case Number: 5:20-00755-JGB-KK

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Andrew Seidel *Counsel of Record* Dante Harootunian Patrick C. Elliott Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. 10 N. Henry St. Madison, WI 53703 (608) 256-8900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
I. Plaintiffs are not subject to unequal treatment under any order3
II. Plaintiffs cite past unconstitutional government favoritism to argue for further unconstitutional government favoritism, but two wrongs do not make a right
III. Every public interest, government interest, and equitable consideration weighs heavily against any exemption from public health orders. Lives depend on it
CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 4
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)
Everson v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Ewing, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)
Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Mass., 197 U.S. 11 (1905) 16
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)
Prince v. Mass., 321 U.S. 158 (1944) 16
Ridgeway v. Walmart, Inc., 946 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2020) 4
Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)
South Bay United Pentecostal v. Newsom, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) 5,14
Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989) 7,8,11
<i>US v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)
Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)
Whitlow v. California, 203 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2016) 16

Other Sources

Brett Molinda, <i>In-N-Out owner explains why fast-food chain prints</i> <i>Bible verses on food</i> , USA Today, (Oct. 18, 2019)
www.usatoday.com/story/money/2019/10/08/in-n-out-owner-lynsi-
snyder-interview-bible-verses/3906363002/6
Christina Boyle, Stay-home order brings Britain in line with
European neighbors, Los Angeles Times (March 23, 2020)
https://www.latimes.com/world-nation/story/2020-03-23/britain- crackdown-social-distancing
COVID-19 Industry Guidance: Family Entertainment Centers
https://covid19.ca.gov/pdf/guidance-family-entertainment.pdf 6,7
Elizabeth Lawrence, Nearly Half Of Americans Delayed Medical
Care Due To Pandemic, KHN (May 27, 2020)
https://khn.org/news/nearly-half-of-americans-delayed-medical-
care-due-to-pandemic/15
Eric Grossarth, Idaho Falls church revival leads to 30 confirmed or
probable cases of coronavirus, Idaho Statesman, (June 4, 2020)
https://www.idahostatesman.com/news/coronavirus/article24327444
<u>6.html</u>
Governor's Exec. Order No. N-33-20 (Mar. 19, 2020) 2,4
Heather Cherone, Stay-at-Home Order Saved Nearly 1,700 Lives in
Chicago: City Data, WTTW (April 15, 2020)
https://news.wttw.com/2020/04/15/stay-home-order-saved-nearly-
1700-lives-chicago-city-data 12
KCRA Staff, California again sees largest one-day increase in
COVID-19 cases, KCRA 3 (June 24, 2020)
https://www.kcra.com/article/gov-newsom-coronavirus-update-june-
24/32958634

Larry Bernstein et al., Coronavirus Destroys lungs. But doctors are
finding its damage in kidneys, hearts and elsewhere, Washington
Post (April 15, 2020)
https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/coronavirus-destroys-
lungs-but-doctors-are-finding-its-damage-in-kidneys-hearts-and-
elsewhere/2020/04/14/7ff71ee0-7db1-11ea-a3ee-
13e1ae0a3571_story.html
Mandeep R. Mehra et al., Review Article: COVID-19 and Liver
Disease-What We Know on 1st May 2020, National Library of
Medicine (May 13, 2020)
https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMoa2007621 15
Resilience Roadmap https://covid19.ca.gov/roadmap/#stage-3 7
Sarah Mervosh, Denise Lu and Vanessa Swales, <i>See Which States and Cities Have Told Residents to Stay at Home</i> , New York Times (April 20, 2020)
https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/coronavirus-stay-at-
home-order.html
Statewide industry guidance to reduce risk
https://covid19.ca.gov/industry-guidance/
Stephanie Lin, Dozens of COVID-19 cases linked to Sacramento Co. church, KCRA 3 (April 2, 2020)
https://www.kcra.com/article/dozens-of-covid-19-cases-linked-to-
sacramento-county-church/32025605
The Korean clusters: How coronavirus cases exploded in South
Korean churches and hospitals, Reuters (March 20, 2020)
https://graphics.reuters.com/CHINA-HEALTH-SOUTHKOREA-
CLUSTERS/0100B5G33SB/index.html. 12

Trudy Balcom, COVID-19 outbreak on the Navajo Nation linked to	
church rally, White Mountain Independent, (March 24, 2020)
